

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMANDA GUNASEKARA,

Applicant,

v.

MATTHEW BARTON AND MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Respondents.

*ON APPLICATION FOR STAY, RECALL OF MANDATE, AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI*

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY, RECALL OF MANDATE,
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

SPENCER M. RITCHIE
Forman Watkins & Krutz LLP
210 East Capitol Street, Suite 2200
P.O. Box 22608
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 960-8600
spencer.ritchie@formanwatkins.com

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Parties to the Proceeding and Related Proceedings..... | i |
| Table of Contents..... | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Opinion Below..... | 4 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 4 |
| Statement..... | 4 |
| Argument..... | 9 |
| I. This Court is likely to grant the petition for certiorari and summarily vacate or reverse..... | 10 |
| A. The Mississippi Supreme Court’s unprecedented avoidance of a valid federal constitutional claim requires summary vacatur..... | 11 |
| 1. The bar is not firmly established or regularly followed..... | 13 |
| 2. In any event, the bar is inadequate to preclude constitutional review..... | 19 |
| B. Independently, the Court is likely to grant certiorari to address the constitutional standard applicable to durational candidate citizenship requirements..... | 22 |
| 1. The lower courts are split on durational candidate requirements..... | 22 |
| 2. This question is increasingly important..... | 25 |
| 3. Excluding Mrs. Gunasekara is unconstitutional..... | 27 |
| II. The balance of harms and public interest warrant a stay..... | 36 |
| III. An injunction pending appeal is warranted under the All Writs Act..... | 38 |
| Conclusion..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Aarco Oil & Gas Co. v. EOG Res., Inc.</i> , 20 So. 3d 662 (Miss. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) | 38 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987)..... | 38 |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... | 34 |
| <i>Antonio v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 579 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1978)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Att’y Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) | 17 |
| <i>Bd. of Sup’rs of Elections of Prince George’s Cnty. v. Goodsell</i> , 396 A.2d 1033 (Md. 1979) | 25, 28 |
| <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Bolanowski v. Raich</i> , 330 F. Supp. 724 (E.D. Mich. 1971)..... | 34 |
| <i>Brewster v. Johnson</i> , 541 S.W.2d 306 (Ark. 1976)..... | 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 33 |
| <i>Bruno v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City of Bridgeport</i> , 472 A.2d 328 (Conn. 1984) .. | 25, 35 |
| <i>Bullock v. Weiser</i> , 404 U.S. 1065 (1972)..... | 36 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000)..... | 37 |
| <i>Callaway v. Samson</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D.N.J. 2002)..... | 29, 33 |
| <i>Chimento v. Stark</i> , 353 F. Supp. 1211 (D.N.H. 1973), <i>aff’d</i> , 414 U.S. 802 (1973)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 30, 32 |
| <i>City of Akron v. Bell</i> , 660 F.2d 166 (6th Cir. 1981) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) | 28 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Cowan v. City of Aspen</i> , 509 P.2d 1269 (Colo. 1973) | 24, 25, 28, 32 |
| <i>Cox v. Barber</i> , 568 S.E.2d 478 (Ga. 2002)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023)..... | 3, 12, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Dedaux Util. Co. v. City of Gulfport</i> , 63 So. 3d 514 (Miss. 2011) | 14, 15 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dillon v. Myers</i> , 227 So. 3d 923 (Miss. 2017) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... | 22, 24, 28, 30 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 36 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Williams</i> , 343 F. Supp. 654 (N.D. Miss. 1972)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... | 30 |
| <i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 526 P.2d 1131 (Alaska 1974) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .. | 33 |
| <i>Hall v. Miller</i> , 584 S.W.2d 51 (Ky. Ct. App. 1979) | 25, 28 |
| <i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) | 17 |
| <i>Hayes v. Gill</i> , 473 P.2d 872 (Haw. 1970)..... | 25 |
| <i>Headlee v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 368 F. Supp. 999 (S.D. Ohio 1973) | 29, 35 |
| <i>Henderson v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1976)..... | 24, 25, 35 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Howlett v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.</i> , 529 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1976); | 25 |
| <i>In re Contest of Nov. 8, 2011 Gen. Election of Off. of N.J. Gen. Assembly</i> , 40 A.3d 684 (N.J. 2012)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>In re Wilbourn</i> , 590 So. 2d 1381 (Miss. 1991)..... | 14, 20 |
| <i>Jackson v. Bell</i> , 123 So. 3d 436 (Miss. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) | 13 |
| <i>James v. Westbrooks</i> , 275 So. 3d 62 (Miss. 2019) | 8, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)..... | 36 |
| <i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 390 U.S. 939 (1968)..... | 36 |
| <i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)..... | 12, 21 |
| <i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) | 38 |
| <i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1973)..... | 24, 25, 29 |
| <i>Matthews v. City of Atl. City</i> , 417 A.2d 1011 (N.J. 1980)..... | 6, 23, 24, 28 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... | 35 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 448 U.S. 1318 (1980) | 36 |
| <i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) | 23 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 37 |
| <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) | 36 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 36 |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) | 20 |
| <i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 1090 (2011) | 36 |
| <i>Phelan v. City of Buffalo</i> , 54 A.D.2d 262 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976) | 25 |
| <i>Prihoda v. McCaughtry</i> , 910 F.2d 1379 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 30 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 27 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... | 38 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 23 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) | 23 |
| <i>Smith v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. 1046 (2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>State ex rel. Brown v. Summit Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 545 N.E.2d 1256 (Ohio 1989) | 25 |
| <i>Sununu v. Stark</i> , 383 F. Supp. 1287 (D.N.H. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 420 U.S. 958 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) | 23 |
| <i>Thompson v. Mellon</i> , 507 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1973) | 12, 23, 24, 25, 35 |
| <i>Tunica Cnty. Democratic Exec. Comm. v. Jones</i> , 233 So. 3d 792 (Miss. 2017).... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)..... | 28 |
| <i>U.S. Alkali Exp. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 31 |
| <i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. 404 (2016) | 4 |
| <i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Ward v. Colom</i> , 253 So. 3d 265 (Miss. 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wellford v. Battaglia</i> , 485 F.2d 1151 (3d Cir. 1973)..... | 24, 25, 28, 30 |
| <i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 396 U.S. 1064 (1970) | 36 |
| <i>White v. Manchin</i> , 318 S.E.2d 470 (W. Va. 1984) | 24, 25, 29 |
| <i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955) | 21 |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) | 29 |
| <i>Zeilenga v. Nelson</i> , 484 P.2d 578 (Cal. 1971)..... | 31 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Miss. Const. art. V, § 133.....1, 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 4, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 4, 9, 10, 38

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-961 6, 7, 16, 20, 21, 37

Miss. Code Ann. § 77-1-1 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16B C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(2d ed. 1996) 19

E. Mazo, *Residency and Democracy: Durational Residency Requirements from the Framers to the Present*, 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 611 (2016) 26

J. Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (2d ed. 1836) 32

J. Perovich, Annotation, *Validity of Requirement That Candidate or Public Officer Have Been Resident of Governmental Unit for Specified Period*,
65 A.L.R.3d 1048 24

J. Rand, *Carpetbagger Battle Cry: Scrutinizing Durational Residency Requirements for State and Local Offices*, 13 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 242 (2016)..... 26

J. Schmidhauser, *Residency Requirements for Voting and the Tensions of a Mobile Society*, 61 Mich. L. Rev. 823 (1963)..... 26

M. Pitts, *Against Residency Requirements*, 2015 U. Chi. Legal F. 341 (2015).... 26, 33

Mississippi Secretary of State’s Office, 2023 Elections Calendar,
<https://www.sos.ms.gov/content/documents/Elections/2023%20Elections%20Calendar%20Final.pdf> (Dec. 28, 2022) 9

RULES

Miss. R. App. P. 44..... 7, 18

Miss. R. Civ. P. 24(d) 2, 3, 8, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21

Miss. R. Civ. P. 81..... 8, 16

Sup. Ct. R. 20.1 10
